Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



Lajin Entertainment Network Group Limited 拉近網娛集團有限公司*

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands and continued in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 8172)

NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a special general meeting (the "SGM") of Lajin Entertainment Network Group Limited (the "Company") will be held at 10:00 a.m. on Thursday, 14 January 2016 at Unit 4203, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Admiralty, Hong Kong for the purpose of considering and if thought fit passing with or without amendments, the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT

- (a) the Specific Mandate (as defined and described in the Company's circular dated 23 December 2015 (the "Circular")) be and is hereby approved and the board of directors of the Company (the "Directors") be and is hereby granted a specific mandate to allot and issue up to 228,438,228 new ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each in the Company ("Consideration Shares") upon exercise of the Shang Put Option (as defined and described in the Circular); and
- (b) the Directors be and is hereby authorized to exercise all the powers of the Company and take such actions or execute such documents to effect the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares and to do such other things and to take all such action the Directors may consider necessary or desirable for the purpose of giving effect to the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares."

Yours faithfully, By order of the Board Lajin Entertainment Network Group Limited Wu Li Executive Director

Hong Kong, 23 December 2015

* For identification only

Registered Office: Clarendon House 2 Church Street Hamilton HM 11 Bermuda Principal place of business in Hong Kong: Unit 4203 Far East Finance Centre 16 Harcourt Road Admiralty Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. A member entitled to attend and vote at the SGM convened by the above notice is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member of the Company but must be present in person at the SGM to represent the member. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- 2. Whether or not you are able to attend the meeting, you are requested to complete the form of proxy in accordance with the instructions printed thereon. Completion and return of a form of proxy will not preclude a member from attending in person and voting at the SGM or any adjournment thereof, should he so wish.
- 3. Where there are joint holders of any share, any one of such joint holders may vote, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the meeting, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders, and for this purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint holding.
- 4. In order to be valid, a form of proxy must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power of attorney or authority, not less than 48 hours before the time for holding the meeting or adjourned meeting.

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Ms. Wu Li and Mr. Chan Kam Kwan Jason, the non-executive Directors are Mr. Zou Xiao Chun, Mr. Zhou Ya Fei and Mr. Luo Ning and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Wang Ju, Mr. Ng Wai Hung and Mr. Lam Cheung Shing Richard.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

This announcement will be published on the GEM website on the "Latest Company Announcement" page for at least 7 days from the date of publication and on the Company's website at www.irasia. com/listco/hk/lajin/index.htm.